Certain of the underwriters or their affiliates are lenders under our revolving credit facility and, accordingly, will receive a portion of
the net proceeds from this offering. Please read "Underwriting."

   Certain of the underwriters or their affiliates may own, or manage accounts that own, the 2021 notes. As a result, certain of the
underwriters or their affiliates may receive a portion of the proceeds from this offering as a result of the tender offer for and, if necessary,
redemption of, the 2021 notes.

   Additionally, ZB, N.A. dba Amegy Bank and Cadence Bank, N.A. are acting as financial advisors to us in connection with this offering
and not as underwriters, and will receive fees of approximately $250,000 in connection therewith.

S-20

Edgar Filing: Summit Midstream Holdings, LLC - Form 424B5

30

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2016, on an actual basis and as
adjusted to reflect this offering, the consummation of the tender offer (excluding accrued and unpaid interest payable thereunder) and the
application of the estimated net proceeds as described under "Use of Proceeds."

As of September 30, 2016

Actual As adjusted
(In thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,597 $ 7,597
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Debt:
Revolving credit facility(1) $ 633,000 $ 461,250(2)
7.50% Senior notes due 2021(3) 300,000 �
5.50% Senior notes due 2022(3) 300,000 300,000
Senior notes offered hereby(3) � 500,000
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total long-term debt 1,233,000 1,261,250
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Partners' capital 1,199,400 1,176,991
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total capitalization $ 2,432,400 $ 2,438,241
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

(1)
Reflects balance under our revolving credit facility at September 30, 2016. As of February 7, 2017, we had $659.0 million of
borrowings outstanding under our revolving credit facility and, as adjusted to reflect the application of the estimated net proceeds from
this offering, we would have had approximately $487.3 million.

(2)
Assumes all outstanding 2021 notes are validly tendered and not withdrawn in connection with the tender offer.

(3)
Reflects the principal amount of the note series rather than the carrying amount, which is presented net of deferred loan costs.